MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLINGBROOK, OCTOBER 14, 2020

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Deane Marrs called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m., October 14, 2020.

ROLL CALL

Present: Chair Deane Marrs and Board Members: Steve Preze, Michael Shay, James Sylvester and
Kirk Askew

Absent: Eduardo Martinez and Abdul Vayani

Staff Present:  Planning & Zoning Administrator - Matt Eastman, Planner — Lindsey Miller

Press: None

MINUTES

Motion Shay, second Askew to approve the minutes from August 12, 2020.
AYES: 5 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Preze, Marrs

NAYS: 0 None

ABSENT: 2 Martinez, Vayani

Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING Docket No.: 20.04V-1014
816 Tamms Lane
Section 5-105(A)
Applicant: Baltazar Barrera
Staff: Matt Eastman

Motion Preze, second Shay to open the public hearing.

AYES: 5 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 2 Martinez, Vayani

Motion carried. Public Hearing opened at 7:06 p.m.

SUMMARY

Administrator, Matt Eastman, delivered the summary. The applicant, who is not present, is requesting a variance
to reduce the required minimum building separation for an accessory structure to allow for an existing carport,
constructed without a Building Permit, to remain with a building separation of zero feet from the principal structure
for the property located at 816 Tamms Lane. The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Residential and is
surrounded by R-3 Single Family residences on all sides. The lot comprises approximately 7,600 square feet
and is improved with an approximate 925 square foot home “footprint’, an approximate 200 square foot addition
and 250 square foot storage shed.

On August 27, 2020, it was brought to Staff's attention a carport was installed without a Building Permit. It was

determined, via an onsite inspection, the carport was installed approximately zero feet from the principal
structure.
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On September 9, 2020, the applicant applied for a Building Permit to construct/maintain the existing 420 square
foot carport off the east/side wall, approximately zero feet from the principal structure. If was at this time, the
applicant applied for a variance from Section 5-105(A) of the Village of Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance.

In accordance with Section 5-105(A) of the Village of Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance, all accessory structures
must provide a minimum building separation of 10 feet from the principal structure in residential Zoning Districts.

The applicant is proposing to maintain a 420 square foot carport approximately zero feet from the principal
structure; thus, reducing the required separation from 10 to O feet.

If the proposed carport were approved, the lot would have a lot coverage of 24% and an open space of 54%.
The proposed carport would not be located within a Public Utility and Drainage Easement.
The proposed carport meets all other Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Upon review, the Building Commissioner Steven Touloumis, noted the manufacturer's website lacked
information regarding code compliance for construction and had particular concerns regarding wind uplift, which
could not be ‘answered by the applicant. Furthermore, there appears to be lights attached to the underside of
the carport and no additional information was provided in regards to how they were being powered.

Based upon the governing hardship standards, there is no viable hardship that would warrant the proposed
variance request. Staff has determined the proposed structure could potentially have an adverse affect on the
neighboring properties; therefore, is recommending the request be denied.

DISCUSSION
The board discussed that the. applicant installed the carport himself. The applicant, nor the manufacturer’s
website, was able to provide support for the bolts for securing the carport.

The board discussed if the structure could support the 90 miles per hour wind load requirement. No technical
data was provided.

The board discussed fire requirements. Electrical lighting was observed under the carport, but the applicant
replied to the village that there is no lighting in this area.

TESTIMONY
Nane

Motion Shay, second Preze to close the public hearing.

AYES: 5 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 2 Martinez, Vayani

Motion carried. Public Hearing closed at 7:11 p.m.

The Board completed the Findings of Fact Worksheet. Notes: Variation is materially detrimental to the public
welfare or to other properties. Fire risk — insufficient information provided to ensure public safety. The proposed
variation will alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

Motion Preze, second Askew to accept the staff's recommendation to deny Docket No. 20.04V-1014, for the
property located at 816 Tamms Lane, to reduce the required minimum building separation for an accessory
structure to allow for an existing carport, constructed without a Building Permit, to remain with a building
separation of zero feet from the principal structure.
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AYES: 5 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 2 Martinez, Vayani

Motion carried. Variance denied.

RESOLUTION 709

Motion Shay, second Sylvester to deny Resolution 709 (Docket No. 20.04V-1014) for a variance to reduce the
required minimum building separation for an accessory structure to allow for an existing carport, constructed
without a Building Permit, to remain with a building separation of zero feet from the principal structure for the
property located at 816 Tamms Lane.

AYES: 5 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 2 Martinez, Vayani

Motion carried. Resolution denied.

OLD BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS
None

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
None

BOARD MEMBERS’ REPORTS
None

STAFF COMMENTS
Administrator Eastman wished everyone a Happy Halloween. The Village of Bolingbrook’s Census response
rate is at 79.9%.

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD
None

ADJOURNMENT
Motion Preze, second Shay to adjourn the meeting.

Voice vote. Motion carried.

Chair Marrs adjourned the meeting at 7:18 p.m.

Chairman
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